

No. W-03/0004/2024-DPE (WC)
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Public Enterprises

Public Enterprises Bhawan, Block No. 14,
C.G.O. Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110 003
Dated: 1st March, 2024

To

Subject: Information sought under RTI Act, 2005 of

Reg; (Ref: DPENT/R/X/24/00003 dated 12.01.2024)

Refer to RTI Reg. No. DPENT/R/X/24/00003 under RTI Act, 2005 dated 12.01.2024, it is informed that DPE is a Nodal department for all CPSEs and issues general guidelines in respect of employees of CPSEs and implementation of these guidelines rests with the administrative Ministry/ Department of the CPSEs concerned.

2. In respect of the query sought, as it pertains to administrative process of CPSE concerned and details thereof such information is not available in records of DPE. However, as these CPSEs makes policies, rules and regulations according to their needs, requirements and working nature of the organisation in light of broad guidelines/rules issued by the Government from time to time, information sought here may be available in records of concerned CPSEs. Therefore, the query is being duly transferred to all CPSEs to provide information in this regard directly to the applicant. Department of Financial Services will provide information in respect of PSB.

3. In case you are aggrieved with the above information provided to you, you may approach Appellate Authority within 30 days from the date of receipt of this communication whose name and address is as under:-

Shri Prafull Kumar Sinha, Deputy Secretary & Appellate Authority,
Department of Public Enterprises, Room No. 416, Block No. 14, Public
Enterprises Bhawan, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi- 110 003.



(Sanjoy Roy)
SSO/CPIO

Forwarded to all CPIOs of CPSE with request to provide requisite information, in respect of **RTI Query (enclosed)** directly to the applicant.

RTI REQUEST DETAILS (आरटीआई अनुरोध विवरण)

Registration Number (पंजीकरण संख्या) :	DPENT/R/X/24/00003	Date of Receipt (प्राप्ति की तारीख) :	12/01/2024
Transferred From (से स्थानांतरित):	Department of Financial Services on 12/01/2024 With Reference Number : DOFSR/R/E/24/00031/1		
Type of Receipt (रसीद का प्रकार) :	Electronically Transferred from Other Public Authority	Language of Request (अनुरोध की भाषा) :	English
Name (नाम) :		Gender (लिंग) :	Male
Address (पता) :			
State (राज्य) :	Details not provided	Country (देश) :	Details not provided
Phone Number (फोन नंबर) :	Details not provided	Mobile Number (मोबाईल नंबर) :	
Email-ID (ईमेल-आईडी) :			
Status (स्थिति)(Rural/Urban) :	Urban	Education Status :	Above Graduate
Requester Letter Number (निवेदक पत्र संख्या) :	Details not provided	Letter Date :	Details not provided
Is Requester Below Poverty Line ? (क्या आवेदक गरीबी रेखा से नीचे का है?) :	No	Citizenship Status (नागरिकता) :	Indian
Amount Paid (राशि का भुगतान) :	0 (Received by Department of Financial Services) (original recipient)	Mode of Payment (भुगतान का प्रकार) :	Payment Gateway
Does it concern the life or Liberty of a Person? (क्या यह किसी व्यक्ति के जीवन अथवा स्वतंत्रता से संबंधित है?) :	No(Normal)	Request Pertains to (अनुरोध निम्नलिखित संबंधित है) :	Sanjoy Roy
Information Sought (जानकारी मांगी):	RTI application is being partially transferred to you u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005, to provide requisite information concerning you to the applicant directly. You are requested to consider the application under various relevant provisions of RTI Act 2005.		
Original RTI Text (मूल आरटीआई पाठ):	Reference is made to letter number 34/41/01/P&PW(A) dated 05 May 2009 under Ministry of DOPT The benefit of family pension has been extended to the NPS employees. In case of death of NPS employees The family is entitled to family pension under EOP rule at the rate of 60% of last basic pay plus existing DA Now, Please provide the information under RTI act 2005 of PSB/PSU wise		

Number of NPS employee reported death in service with effect from first 01 January 2010 to 31 Dec 2023

Number of family has been given the family pension during the said period



Print Save Close



Sub: Information Under Right to Information Act

Dear Sir,

1. Please refer your RTI requests ref no. DPENT/R/X/24/00003 and DPENT/R/X/24/00004 dated January 12, 2024 transferred through e-mail to Cochin Shipyard Limited (CSL) on March 01, 2024 by the Department of Public Enterprises vide letters ref no. W-03/0004/2024-DPE (WC) dated March 01, 2024. The information sought under the said requests pertaining to Cochin Shipyard Limited (CSL) is given below:

- (i) Number of NPS employee reported death in service with effect from first 01 January 2010 to 31 Dec 2023.

Reply

CSL has implemented NPS (National Pension System) on April 01, 2021. Number of employees deceased while in service from April 01, 2021 to December 31, 2023 is 6.

- (ii) Number of family has been given the family pension during the said period.

Reply

On death of the employee, the nominees submit the death claim form of NPS directly to the PoP. Hence, the number of families who are availing family pension under NPS is not available with CSL.

2. If you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may prefer an appeal within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter to Shri Bejoy Bhasker, Director (Technical) & Appellate Authority, Cochin Shipyard Limited, Administrative Building, Cochin Shipyard Premises, Perumanoor, Kochi – 682 015.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

Digitally signed by Syamkamal N
Date: 2024.03.18 09:26:11 +05'30'

Syamkamal N
Company Secretary & CPIO

Copy to:

Shri Sanjoy Roy
SSO/ CPIO
Department of Public Enterprises
Ministry of Finance, Government of India
Public Enterprises Bhawan, Block No. 14
CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi – 110003

